

No. 20-5398

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEZMOND CHARLES MITCHELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION PENDING  
FINAL DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**Execution Scheduled for August 26, 2020 (time to be determined)**

---

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA  
Interim Federal Public Defender  
CELESTE BACCHI\*  
Celeste\_Bacchi@fd.org  
JONATHAN C. AMINOFF  
Jonathan\_Aminoff@fd.org  
Deputy Federal Public Defenders  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
Tel: (213) 894-5374; Fax: (213) 894-0310  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
LEZMOND CHARLES MITCHELL  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY .....	2
I. There is a reasonable probability that this Court will grant certiorari. ....	2
II. There is a fair prospect that this Court will hold that the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of the scope and import of <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> was erroneous.....	5
III. Mitchell will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay.....	8
IV. The balance of equities and relative harms weighs strongly in favor of granting a stay. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Araneta v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1301 (1986) .....	5
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of L.A. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., Cty. of L.A.</i> , 448 U.S. 1343 (1980) .....	5
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989) .....	5, 9
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	8
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	7
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	9
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301.....	10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	2, 9
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989) .....	5, 10
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Mikutaitis v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1306 (1986) .....	10
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	8
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tharpe v. Ford</i> , 139 S. Ct. 911 (2019) .....	3, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 360 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 374 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>United States v. Pulliam</i> , 405 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935 (1985) .....	1, 8
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	7
<b>DOCKETED CASES</b>	
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Case No. 19-3618 .....	11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , United States District Court for the District of Arizona Case No. 3:01-cr-01062-DGC (D. Ct. Ariz. Aug. 13, 2020) .....	11, 12
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) .....	1
Federal Death Penalty Act .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) .....	2, 4, 12
D. Ariz. Loc. R. 39.2 .....	4, 6, 7
Supreme Court Rule 23.1 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 23.2 .....	1
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES</b>	
Sixth Amendment .....	4, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<https://www.justice.gov/pardon/file/960571/download> ..... 12
